months, while a portion of the related revenue is recognized over a period of years.  Adoption of IFRS 15 will
provide for greater alignment between the periods in which revenues and directly attributable expenses are recorded.

C. Principal and agent assessment

Prior to adopting IFRS 15, the evaluation of whether an entity is performing as a principal or an agent was focused
on assessing the transfer of risks and rewards.  IFRS 15 focuses the evaluation on which party controls the asset
before it is transferred to the customer.  As a result of applying IFRS 15, the Company has concluded it is
performing as the agent with respect to a specific sales arrangement, whereas under previous IFRS it was acting as a
principal, which results in the reporting of revenue at the net amount as opposed to the gross amount.

The following tables summarize the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Company’s previously reported Condensed
Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2017 and as at
January 1, 2017 and as at December 31, 2017.

   Page 7 of 18

As previously
reported Adjustments Restated

As previously
reported Adjustments Restated

Assets

Current Asse ts:
Cash 2,221,432$   -   2,221,432$   7,139,614$   -$   7,139,614$
Trade and other receivables, net  677,125   -   677,125   798,130   -   798,130
Contract assets -   266,606   266,606   -   306,240   306,240
Prepaid expenses and other current  assets 163,575   (20,074)   143,501   204,829   (20,074)   184,755

3,062,132   246,532   3,308,664   8,142,573   286,166   8,428,739

Non-current Asse ts:
Contract assets -   268,885   268,885   -   91,253   91,253
Equipment 429,736   -   429,736   355,564   -   355,564
Intangible assets 1,851,643   -   1,851,643   1,628,484   -   1,628,484

2,281,379   268,885   2,550,264   1,984,048   91,253   2,075,301

Total  Assets 5,343,511$   515,417$   5,858,928$   10,126,621$   377,419$   10,504,040$

Liabil itie s and Shareholders' Equity

Current Liabil ities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilit ies 1,205,631$   -   1,205,631$   1,566,660$   -$   1,566,660$
Unearned revenue 980,084   345,129   1,325,213   844,838   352,150   1,196,988
Current  port ion of long-term debt 10,947   -   10,947   11,523   -   11,523

2,196,662   345,129   2,541,791   2,423,021   352,150   2,775,171

Non-current Liabil itie s:
Unearned revenue 531,228   402,594   933,822   283,692   60,936   344,628
Long-term debt 18,066   -   18,066   6,543   -   6,543

549,294   402,594   951,888   290,235   60,936   351,171

Shareholders' Equity 2,597,555   (232,306)   2,365,249   7,413,365   (35,667)   7,377,698

Total  Liabi lities and Shareholders' Equity 5,343,511$   515,417$   5,858,928$   10,126,621$   377,419$   10,504,040$

As at January 1, 2017 As at December 31, 2017

As previously
reported Adjustments Restated

As previously
reported Adjustments Restated

Revenue $ 2,461,007   (28,871)   $ 2,432,136   $ 7,017,839   (187,141)   6,830,698$

Direct  operat ing expenses 876,077   (52,451)   823,626   2,451,371   (292,272)   2,159,099
Gross margin 1,584,930   23,580   1,608,510   4,566,468   105,131   4,671,599

O ther operating expenses:
T echnology 362,112   -   362,112   1,303,965   -   1,303,965
Selling and business development 230,564   -   230,564   692,505   -   692,505
General and administration 826,361   -   826,361   2,665,151   -   2,665,151

1,419,037   -   1,419,037   4,661,621   -   4,661,621
Loss from operations 165,893   23,580   189,473   (95,153)   105,131   9,978

Finance costs 10,843   -   10,843   10,623   -   10,623
Foreign exchange loss (65,897)   -   (65,897)   (122,687)   -   (122,687)
Loss for the  period $ 110,839   23,580   $ 134,419   $ (207,217)   105,131   (102,086)$

O ther comprehensive  income (loss):
Items that will  not be reclassified to loss
for the  period:

Foreign exchange loss on the translation of
foreign operat ions 41,068   -   41,068   68,198   -   68,198

Comprehensive  income (loss) for the  period $ 151,907   23,580   $ 175,487   $ (139,019)   105,131   (33,888)$

Weighted average  number of common shares
Basic  83,614,784 83,614,784 74,230,228 74,230,228
Diluted 86,609,983 86,609,983 74,230,228 74,230,228

Earnings (loss) per share
Basic  -$   -$   -$   -$
Diluted -$   -$   -$   -$

Three months ended September 30, 2017 Nine months ended September 30, 2017

   Page 8 of 18

Accounting Pronouncements Not Yet Adopted

The IASB has issued new standards and amendments to existing standards. These changes in accounting were not
yet effective at December 31, 2017 and could have an impact on future periods.

IFRS 16 - Leases

In January 2016, the IASB issued the final publication of the IFRS 16 - Leases standard, which will supersede the